T™ILLINGDON

LONDON

Social Services,
Housing and

Public Health
Policy Overview

Committee

Date: WEDNESDAY, 4
NOVEMBER 2015

Time: 7.00 PM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 6

CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH
STREET, UXBRIDGE

uB8 1UW
Meeting Members of the Public and
Details: Press are welcome to attend

this meeting

Public Document Pack

Councillors on the Committee

Wayne Bridges (Chairman)
Teji Barnes (Vice-Chairman)
Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana
Peter Davis

Beulah East (Labour Lead)
Becky Haggar

Manjit Khatra

June Nelson

Jane Palmer

Co-Opted Member

Mary O'Connor

Published: Tuesday, 27 October 2015

Contact: Charles Francis
Tel: 01895 556454
Email: cfrancis@hillingdon.gov.uk

This Agenda is available on the Council’s Intranet (Horizon) at:
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?Cld=324&Year=2015

Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

www. hillingdon.gov.uk

Putting our residents first



Useful information for
residents and visitors

Travel and parking \/ N
& A
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at J
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station,
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a

! Uxbrid
short walk away. Limited parking is available at F'a--llmn wla-e}b\\
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and Shopping [l 0008

. Centre Il"l_t_U'—"'
how to book a parking space, please contact ’ i
Democratic Services. Please enter from the ‘> o
Council’s main reception where you will be car gurk

directed to the Committee Room. Gl i

Muzimring

Accessibility

For accessibility options regarding this agenda
please contact Democratic Services. For those
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is

available for use in the various meeting rooms.

Attending, reporting and filming of meetings

For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular
requirements can be met. The Council will provide a seating area for residents/public, an
area for the media and high speed WiFi access to all attending. The officer shown on the
front of this agenda should be contacted for further information and will be available at the
meeting to assist if required. Kindly ensure all mobile or similar devices on silent mode.

Please note that the Council may also record or film this meeting and publish this online.
Emergency procedures

If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest
FIRE EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless
instructed by a Fire Marshal or Security Officer.

In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued via the tannoy, a Fire

Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, should make their
way to the signed refuge locations.



SOCIAL SERVICES, HOUSING & PUBLIC HEALTH

To perform the policy overview role outlined above in relation to the following matters:

Adult Social Care

Older People’s Services

Care and support for people with physical disabilities, mental health problems
and learning difficulties

4. Asylum Seekers

5. Local Authority Public Health services

6. Encouraging a fit and healthy lifestyle
7

8

9

et

Health Control Unit, Heathrow

Encouraging home ownership

Social and supported housing provision for local residents
10. Homelessness and housing needs
11. Home energy conservation
12. National Welfare and Benefits changes



Agenda

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

1

Apologies for Absence and to report the presence of any substitute
Members

Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting
To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2015 - to
follow

To confirm that the items of business marked in Part | will be
considered in Public and that the items marked Part Il will be
considered in Private

Major Reviews in 2015/16 - Raising Standards in Private Rented 1-38
Sector Accommodation - Witness Session 3

Forward Plan 39 -44

Work Programme 45 - 48



Agenda ltem 5

MAJOR REVIEWS IN 2015/16 - RAISING STANDARDS IN PRIVATE
RENTED SECTOR ACCOMMODATION - WITNESS SESSION 3

Contact Officer: D Youngs
Telephone: x 7435
REASON FOR ITEM
To enable the Committee to gather evidence as part of their Major Review into
‘Raising Standards In Private Rented Sector Accommodation'
OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO THE COMMITTEE
1. Question the witnesses
2. Highlight issues for further investigation.

3. To make a note of possible recommendations for the review.

BACKGROUND

At the Committee meeting on 22 April 2015, Members discussed a number of
potential review topics for 2015/16 and requested officers to prepare a
scoping report on Raising Standards In Private Rented Sector
Accommodation’.

The two previous witness sessions have focused on the role and scope of the
Private Rented Sector in Hillingdon, along with the health implications of poor
housing.

INFORMATION
This witness session will look at the information, advice and guidance

provided to tenants at the outset of their tenancy and what improvements
might be made.

To assist the Committee, the following witnesses will be attending the
meeting:

e Mr David Miller from Charrison Davis, Letting Agents, Harlington to
provide a High Street perspective.

Social Services, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview Committee
4 November 2015

PART | — Members, Public and Press
Page 1



e Mr David Youngs, Category Manager - Housing, Landlord Engagement
Team to explain what the Council currently provides to new tenants.

At present, initial enquiries regarding landlord issues are dealt with via the
Council's contact centre who have scripts for dealing with a variety of query

types.

The Homelessness Prevention Team will provide basic advice on landlord and
tenant relationships. The team also may also signpost as necessary for further
advice on this.

Where there may be a need for more specific intervention in relation to
housing standards, households are directed to the Private Sector Housing
Team. A section of the Council website is devoted to private sector housing
conditions and provides detailed advice for both tenants and landlords. Please
see the link below:

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/article/7800/Private-housing

A sample of the information, advice and guidance currently provided by the
Council is attached in Appendix A.

A copy of the Major Review scoping report is attached in Appendix B.

Social Services, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview Committee
4 November 2015

PART | — Members, Public and Press
Page 2



Bringing life to
empty homes

www_hillingdon.gov.uk

LONOCON

Page 3



.y ELECTRICAL
landlords’ Guide S
to Electrical Safety ~ ‘“eens 2gTReN



Asbestos

Page 5



- at the touch of a button

Get a (1D

If you are disabled or elderly, or you
live alone, a careline can help you:

e in social and medical emergencies;

o if you are suffering harassment;

o if you are suffering domestic
violence; or
¢ if someone calls at your

home and you are not
sure of their identity

Page 6



urh%é in rented homes...
L aTIrelse fety standards

Ifill :

A guide for

HILLINGDON www.hillingdon.gov.uk

LONDON

Page 7



Department for
Communities and
Local Government

Empty Dwelling Management Orders

Guidance for residential property owners

Page 8



F Carbon monoxide...

...the silent killer

FHLLINGDON

LONDON www.hillingdon.gov.uk

Page 9



HMO licensing

A guide for tenants in bedsits,
shared housing and other
houses in multiple occupation

West London Housing Partnership

Page 10



Disabled facilities grants

How to apply for disability adaptations
A guide for home-owners and private tenants

"I‘HLLINGDON www.hillingdon.gov.uk

LONDON

Page 11



Page 12



Housing Health and Safety Rating System

This guide, prepared by the London Landlord Accreditatio
[...]
 as illustrating good practice.

This leaflet is available in priced packs of 15 from HSE Books,
ISBN 978 0 7176 6337 8. Single free copies are also available from HSE Books.

© Crown copyright This publication may be freely reproduced, except for
advertising, endorsement or commercial purposes. First published 03/09.
Please acknowledge the source as HSE.

Published by the Health and Safety Executive ~ INDG238(rev3) 5 of 5 pages
Page 29



Page 30



FILLINGDON

LONDON

Policy Overview & Scrutiny Committee
Review Scoping Report 2015/16

RAISING STANDARDS IN PRIVATE RENTED SECTOR
ACCOMMODATION

Aim of review

This review aims to examine standards in private sector rented
accommodation in Hillingdon, and will focus on the specific issues detailed in
the Terms of Reference.

Terms of Reference

a. To provide a profile of the sector and its tenants and how this has
changed for comparative purposes and provide information regarding
accessibility to such accommodation;

b. To report on levels and the impact of overcrowding in the sector
particularly in relation to the health of occupants;

C. Consider current and potential mechanisms through which information
regarding their options is made available to existing and prospective
private rented sector tenants. To include council services and
signposting to other agencies;

d. To make recommendations to Cabinet based on the findings of this
review

Reasons for the review

At 22 April 2015 meeting, the Committee considered investigating Raising
Standards in Private Rented Sector Accommodation as its first major review
topic for 2015/16. At the 2 July 2015 meeting a verbal overview of the Private
Rented Sector in Hillingdon was given by Housing Officers to assist the
Committee in narrowing the focus of the review.

Review Scoping Report 2015/16 Page 31




INFORMATION AND ANALYSIS

Key Issues

1.

The private rented sector in Hillingdon has grown significantly in terms of
both the number and proportion of households that live 
[...]
wding can occur in flats, for example one family
living in each room including the living room.

15.Enforcement action open to the Council under the Housing Act 2004
includes an Improvement Notice, requiring the owner to make changes
within a time frame, or a Prohibition Notice, requiring the owner to cease
using the premises as a dwelling completely, or partially for example by
returning it to single family use or limiting the number of occupiers.

16.This is in addition to traditional enforcement powers under public health
legislation relating to filthy premises or removal of conditions encouraging
pests.

Information, advice and guidance

17.Initial enquiries regarding landlord issues are dealt with via the Council's
contact centre who have scripts for dealing with a variety of query types.
The Homelessness Prevention Team also provide advice to people on
what they should expect from landlord and tenant relationships. The team
also signpost as necessary for legal advice. Where there may be a need
for more specific intervention in relation to housing standards, households
are directed to the Private Sector Housing Team. A section of the Council
website is devoted to private sector housing conditions and provides
advice for both tenants and landlords.

Review Scoping Report 2015/16  page 34



Connected work (recently completed, planned or ongoing)

18.The Renewal of HMO Scheme.

EVIDENCE & ENQUIRY

Witnesses

Debby Weller

Nigel Dicker

Ed Shaylor

Steve Hajioff

Lynn Forshaw

Local management agents
Private sector landlords

Lines of enquiry

The first witness session will focus on the profile of the private rented sector

and accessibility.

The size and composition of the private rented sector and its occupants
The differences within the private rented sector in different parts of
Hillingdon

The various sub-markets within the sector

How the sector has changed. Current market trends and the effect this
has had on the private rental market?

Likely future trend
[...]
ping Report for Major Review

Work Programme

Cabinet Forward Plan

3 September 2015

Major Review - Witness Session 1

Cabinet Forward Plan

Annual Complaints Report

Adults Safeguarding

Work Programme

6 October 2015

Major Review - Witness Session 2

Update on previous review recommendations
(Shared Lives Review)

Cabinet Forward Plan

Work Programme

4 November 2015

Major Review - Witness Session 3

Public Health Report - (deferred to 20 January 2016)

Cabinet Forward Plan

Work Programme

Social Services, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview Committee

4 November 2015

PART | — Members, Public and Press

Page 46




20 January 2016 Budget Proposals Report for 2016/17
Major Review - Final Report

Consideration of second review
Public Health Report
Work Programme

Cabinet Forward Plan

23 February 2016 Cabinet Forward Plan

Work Programme

Witness Session

24 March 2016 Cabinet Forward Plan

Work Programme

Witness Session

20 April 2016 Cabinet Forward Plan

Major Review Second Final report

Social Services, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview Committee
4 November 2015

PART | — Members, Public and Press
Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 48



	Agenda
	5 Major Reviews in 2015/16 - Raising Standards in Private Rented Sector Accommodation - Witness Session 3
	6 Forward Plan
	2015 - 11 - 03

	7 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

SOCIAL SERVICES, HOUSING AND PUBLIC 
HEALTH POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE

4 November 2015

Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Wayne Bridges (Chairman)
Teji Barnes (Vice-Chairman)
Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana
Peter Davis
Beulah East (Labour Lead)
Becky Haggar
Manjit Khatra
June Nelson
Jane Palmer

Mary O'Connor

LBH Officers Present: 
 Nigel Dicker (Deputy Director of Residents' Services), Ed Shaylor (Community Safety 
Team - Service Manager), Debby Weller (Policy and Strategy Manager - Housing) , 
David Youngs (Category Manager - Housing, Landlord Engagement Team) and 
Charles Francis (Democratic Services)

Also Present:
David Miller, Charrison Davies

34.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TO REPORT THE PRESENCE 
OF ANY SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  (Agenda Item 1)

None.

35.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2)

None.

36.    TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 
OCTOBER 2015 - TO FOLLOW  (Agenda Item 3)

Were deferred for consideration until 20 January 2016 meeting.

37.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED IN PART I 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS 
MARKED PART II WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda 
Item 4)



All items were considered in Public.

38.    MAJOR REVIEWS IN 2015/16 - RAISING STANDARDS IN PRIVATE 
RENTED SECTOR ACCOMMODATION - WITNESS SESSION 3  
(Agenda Item 5)

The Category Manager - Housing, (Landlord Engagement Team) 
introduced the report and provided an overview of the types of 
information currently available to tenants.

The Committee noted that at present, initial enquiries regarding 
landlord issues were dealt with via the Council's contact centre who 
had scripts for dealing with a variety of query types. Subject to the 
responses received, tenants were directed to the relevant Housing 
Team or resource.

Officers explained that the Homelessness Prevention Team would also 
provide basic advice on landlord and tenant relationships. Where there 
might be a need for more specific intervention in relation to housing 
standards, households were directed to the Private Sector Housing 
Team. Alternatively, enquiries could be made through Ward Councillors 
via the Members Enquiry route.

Discussing the internet based resources available, the Committee were 
informed that a section of the Council website was devoted to private 
sector housing conditions and provided detailed advice for both tenants 
and landlords. Although this could be navigated relatively easily, some 
prior knowledge of housing terms was needed to use the search 
functionality most effectively. Web based information was also reliant 
on the tenant being proactive.

As well as electronically available information, the Committee were 
shown a number of generic paper based leaflets which provided 
information, advice and guidance on rights and responsibilities and a 
variety of safety and maintenance information.

In addition to the information available to tenants, Officers explained a 
well established Landlords Forum had been in existence for a number 
of years. This was especially useful for disseminating information about 
new legislation, Benefits changes as well as providing practical advice 
on safety protocols and hazards. As such, this had been attended by 
the Emergency services in the past.

David Miller, Charrison Davies

David Miller from Charrison Davies, Estate Agents based in Hayes and 
Harlington provided an overview of the private rented sector from a 
market perspective.

He explained how in the past a number of landlords had favoured 
public sector tenants as they were perceived as offering a more secure 



long term tenancy. However, more recently, market forces meant the 
sector had become more volatile, competition for properties had 
increased and as a result rents has become more expensive.

In response to a query about what more the Council could do to 
influence the sector, reference was made to the possibility of incentive 
payments and grants to see if public sector tenancies could be made 
more competitive within the market place.

Members were also aware that due to the changes in Benefits 
legislation, the number of tenants in arrears was rising and as a result 
so were the number of evictions. Officers explained they were aware of 
the phenomenon which they were monitoring closely. 

Resolved – 

1. To note the report
2. That  Officers be requested to provide paper copies of the 

leaflets included in the agenda pack.

39.    FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 6)

Resolved - 

That the report be noted.

40.    WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 7)

The Committee discussed the Work Programme.

Resolved - 

That the Work Programme be noted.

The meeting, which commenced at 7:00pm, closed at 7:55pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Charles Francis on 01895 556454.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.


